- BEFORE THE UTILITY FACILITY REVIEW BOARD OF UTAH -

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Petition for Review between Rocky Mountain Power and Tooele County for Consideration by the Utility Facility Review Board

DOCKET NO. 10-035-39

SECOND AMENDED NOTICE OF PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

ISSUED: May 5, 2010

By The Board:

Based on discussions with the parties regarding this matter, the following schedule is set for the proceedings before the Review Board:

May 10, 11 and 12, 2010 A hearing on the matter will be held by the Review Board, beginning each day at 9:00 a.m. and concluding each day by 5:00 p.m., except Tuesday, May 11, 2010 when the hearing will conclude at 3:00 p.m. The hearings will be held in the Commission's Hearing Room 403, Fourth Floor of the Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.

May 11, 2010 The Review Board will take public comment on this matter on May 11, 2010, from 4:00 p.m. until 7:00 p.m. at the Tooele County Convention Center, located at the Deseret Peak Complex (2930 West Highway 112, Tooele County). In order to insure that as many members of the community are able to be heard as want to speak, the following limitations will be strictly enforced: (1) the three-hour proceeding will be apportioned equally among those wishing to speak; (2) unduly repetitious, non-productive and irrelevant evidence will not be heard; and (3) members of the public will not be allowed to make multi-media, Power Point, or other presentations. All public comment at the hearing will be limited to

DOCKET NO. 10-035-39

-2-

verbal comment. In lieu of attending this meeting and speaking, members of the public can instead e-mail written comments to the Review Board at psccal@utah.gov . The deadline for e-mail submissions will be accepted and considered if sent prior to 5:00 p.m. Monday, May 10, 2010. The hearing will be streamed live and a link for the audio streaming can be found at the following address: www.psc.utah.gov in the "What's New" section. Audio files should be available on the web site during and after the hearing is conducted. The public witness portion of the hearing may also be streamed depending on internet protocol availability. Members of the Review Board have or will independently visit the proposed route locations. Therefore, there will be no site visits as part of this hearing.

The information on the Final Environmental Impact Statement is available on the BLM website at the following

http://www.blm.gov/ut/st/en/fo/salt_lake/planning/mona_to_oquirrh_transmission.html The filing will be available on the PSC website shortly since it was filed in the docket on May 4, 2010.

In compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during these meetings should notify the Public Service Commission, at 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor, Box 45585, Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0585, telephone: (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to a meeting.

DOCKET NO. 10-035-39

-3-

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 5th day of May, 2010.

/s/ Julie Orchard Public Service Commission Secretary G#66494